financial statements if the merger with FMB had been completed at an earlier date and was prepared based on our historical financial statements and the historical financial
statements of FMB as supplied by FMB. The following should be read in connection with “Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
Reflecting the First Market Bank Proposed Merger” beginning on page S-23 and the historical consolidated financial statements of the Company and FMB that are incorporated
by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

The information set forth below, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined company under one set of assumptions, may not reflect all of
the anticipated financial expenses and benefits and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical
results of the combined company would have been had our companies been combined during the periods presented.

   As of June 30, 2009

UBSH

Historical
FMB

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   (Dollars in thousands)
Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 80,377  $ 150,412  $ (8,000)  $ 222,789
Securities   406,662   232,937   357   639,956
Mortgage loans held for sale   64,069   —   —   64,069
Loans, net   1,841,867   995,858   (13,296)   2,824,429
Premises and equipment, net   78,787   23,408   —   102,195
Core deposit intangibles, net   8,652   —   21,883   30,535
Goodwill   56,474   —   11,372   67,846
Other assets   78,559   36,578   378   115,515

Total assets   $ 2,615,447  $ 1,439,193  $ 12,694   $ 4,067,334

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Deposits   $ 1,997,364  $ 1,188,879  $ 7,913   $ 3,194,156
Borrowings   322,512   119,740   2,114   444,366
Other liabilities   21,112   5,442   —   26,554
Stockholders’ equity   274,459   125,132   2,667   402,258

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 2,615,447  $ 1,439,193  $ 12,694   $ 4,067,334

S-11

Table of Contents

For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2009

UBSH

Historical
FMB

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   (Dollars in thousands)
Condensed Combined Income Statement

Interest income   $ 63,341  $32,880   $ 187   $ 96,408
Interest expense   26,923   12,235   (2,683)   36,475

Net interest income   36,418   20,645   2,869   59,932
Provision for loan losses   7,985   2,420   —   10,405

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   28,433   18,225   2,869   49,527
Noninterest income   16,611   5,992   —   22,603
Noninterest expense   42,278   22,312   1,563   66,153

Income before taxes   2,766   1,905   1,306   5,977
Income tax expense   60   421   457   939

Net income   $ 2,706  $ 1,483   $ 849   $ 5,039
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock   1,721   1,305   —   3,026

Net income available to common stockholders   $ 985  $ 178   $ 849   $ 2,013

Earnings per common share, basic   $ 0.07  $167.08   $ 0.10
Earnings per common share, diluted   $ 0.07  $167.08   $ 0.10

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2008

UBSH

Historical
FMB

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   (Dollars in thousands)
Condensed Combined Income Statement

Interest income   $135,095  $73,245   $ 373   $ 208,713
Interest expense   57,222   32,423   (5,366)   84,279

Net interest income   77,873   40,822   5,739   124,434
Provision for loan losses   10,020   4,530   —   14,550

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   67,853   36,292   5,739   109,884
Noninterest income   30,555   7,459   —   38,014
Noninterest expense   79,636   42,321   3,126   125,083

Income before taxes   18,772   1,430   2,614   22,815
Income tax expense (benefit)   4,258   (29)   915   5,144

Net income   $ 14,514  $ 1,459   $ 1,699   $ 17,671
Dividends and accretion on preferred stock   18   900   —   918

Net income available to common stockholders   $ 14,496  $ 559   $ 1,699   $ 16,753

Earnings per common share, basic   $ 1.08  $549.74   $ 0.80
Earnings per common share, diluted   $ 1.07  $549.74   $ 0.80

S-12

Table of Contents

 RISK FACTORS

An investment in our common stock involves certain risks. This prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus do not describe all of those risks. Before
investing in any shares of our common stock, you should carefully consider the following risk factors, in addition to the other information contained or incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, including the discussion under the caption “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for

[…]

68(i)  Recognized Amounts of Identifiable Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 150,412
Securities held to maturity   22,853
Securities available for sale   210,441
Loans   982,562
Premises and equipment   23,408
Other real estate owned   1,747
Core deposit intangibles   21,883
Bank-owned life insurance   15,177
Other assets   20,033
Noninterest-bearing deposits   (179,608)
Interest-bearing deposits   (1,017,184)
Other short-term borrowings   (42,240)
Long-term borrowings   (79,614)
Other liabilities   (5,442)

Total identified net assets   124,428
Goodwill   11,372

Total Consideration   $ 135,800

68(r)(2)   Supplemental pro forma 1/1/09 to 6/30/09   $ 82,535  $ 2,013

68(r)(3)  Supplemental pro forma 1/1/08 to 12/31/08   $162,448  $16,753

S-24

Table of Contents

UNION BANKSHARES CORPORATION AND FIRST MARKET BANK, FSB
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2009
(in thousands)

UBSH

Historical
FMB

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks   $ 36,111   $ 26,593   $ (8,000)(10)  $ 54,704
Interest-bearing deposits in banks   41,242   123,819   —   165,061
Money market investments   123   —   —   123
Other interest-bearing deposits   2,598   —   —   2,598
Federal funds sold   303   —   —   303

Total cash and cash equivalents   80,377   150,412   (8,000)   222,789

Securities held to maturity   —   22,496   357(1)   22,853
Securities available for sale, at fair value   406,662   210,441   —   617,103

Mortgage loans held for sale   64,069   —   —   64,069

Loans, net of unearned income   1,871,506   1,009,950   (27,388)(2)   2,854,068
Less allowance for loan losses   29,639   14,092   (14,092)(3)   29,639

Net loans   1,841,867   995,858   (13,296)   2,824,429

Premises and equipment, net   78,787   23,408   —   102,195
Other real estate owned   14,663   1,747   —   16,410
Core deposit intangibles, net   8,652   —   21,883(4)   30,535
Goodwill   56,474   —   11,372(9)   67,846
Bank-owned life insurance   32,584   15,177   —   47,761
Other assets   31,312   19,654   378(7)   51,344

Total assets   $2,615,447   $1,439,193   $ 12,694   $ 4,067,334

LIABILITIES
Noninterest-bearing deposits   $ 302,841   $ 179,608   $ —   $ 482,449
Interest-bearing deposits:

NOW accounts   200,431   119,066   —   319,497
Money market accounts   452,373   290,388   —   742,761
Savings accounts   101,145   36,161   —   137,306
Time deposits of $100,000 and over   453,336   202,806   —   656,142
Other time deposits   487,238   360,850   7,913(6)   856,001
Brokered Deposits   —   —   —   —

Total interest-bearing deposits   1,694,523   1,009,271   7,913   2,711,707

Total deposits   1,997,364   1,188,879   7,913   3,194,156

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase   57,202   —   —   57,202
Other short-term borrowings   65,000   42,240   —   107,240
Long-term borrowings   140,000   77,500   2,114(5)   219,614
Trust Preferred capital notes   60,310   —   —   60,310
Other liabilities   21,112   5,442   —   26,554

Total liabilities   2,340,988   1,314,061   10,027   3,665,076

Commitments and contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock   590   10,339   (10,000)(8)   929
Common stock   18,103   0   9,810(8)   27,913
Surplus   102,076   57,988   69,241(8)   229,305
Retained earnings   153,947   57,543   (57,543)(8)   145,947

   (8,000)(10)
Warrant   2,808   —   —   2,808
Discount on preferred stock   (2,544)   (1,579)   —   (4,123)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), net   (521)   841   (841)(8)   (521)

Total stockholders’ equity   274,459   125,132   2,667   402,258

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $2,615,447   $1,439,193   $ 12,694   $ 4,067,334

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information. Certain reclassifications have been made to
FMB’s balance sheet to conform with UBSH’s presentation.

S-25

Table of Contents

(1) Fair value adjustment to securities portfolio.
(2) The interest rate portion reflects fair value based upon current interest rates for similar loans and was provided by an outside valuation firm using primarily level 2 inputs.

This adjustment will be accreted into income over the estimated lives of these loans. Estimated accretion in the pro forma was determined using the sum-of-the-years-digits

[…]

Net assets acquired (book value)   125,132

Purchase price in excess of book value   10,668
Allocated to:
Core deposit intangible   21,833
Loans, net   (2,139)
Eliminate existing allowance for loan losses   14,092
Credit quality fair value adjustment on loans   (25,249)
Securities available for sale   357
Deposits   (7,913)
Long-term borrowings   (2,114)
Real Estate Valuation   —
Deferred income tax asset   379

Excess purchase price over allocation to identifiable asset and liabilities (goodwill)   $ 11,372

(10) Adjustment to record estimated one-time merger related expenses and restructuring charges totaling $12.0 million ($8.0 million net of taxes) expected to be incurred. This
adjustment for the anticipated non recurring charges is not reflected in the accompanying pro forma income statement.

S-27

Table of Contents

UNION BANKSHARES CORPORATION AND FIRST MARKET BANK, FSB
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Income

For The Six Months Ended June 30, 2009
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

UBSH

Historical
FMB

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Interest and fees on loans  $ 55,372   $ 28,468 $ 306(1)  $ 84,146
Interest on Federal funds sold   —   —   —   —
Interest on deposits in other banks   114   79  —   193
Interest on money market investments   —   —   —   —
Interest on other interest-bearing deposits   —   —   —   —
Interest and dividends on securities:

Taxable   5,066   4,191  (119)(2)   9,138
Nontaxable   2,789   142  —   2,931
Total interest and dividend income   63,341   32,880  187   96,408

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits   21,892   10,480  (1,978)(3)   30,394
Interest on Federal funds purchased   —   —   —   —
Interest on short-term borrowings   1,343   151  —   1,494
Interest on long-term borrowings   3,688   1,604  (705)(5)   4,587

Total interest expense   26,923   12,235  (2,683)   36,475

Net interest income   36,418   20,645  2,869   59,932
Provision for loan losses   7,985   2,420  —   10,405

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   28,433   18,225  2,869   49,527

Noninterest Income
Service charges on deposit accounts   4,101   3,940  —   8,041
Other service charges, commissions and fees   2,915   1,644  —   4,559
Gains on securities transactions, net   14   —   —   14
Gains on sales of loans   8,635   —   —   8,635
Gains (losses) on sales of other real estate owned and bank premises, net   (54)   —   —   (54)
Other-than-temporary impairment of securities   —   —   —   —
Other operating income   1,000   408  —   1,408

Total noninterest income   16,611   5,992  —   22,603

Noninterest Expense
Salaries and benefits   21,547   11,389  —   32,936
Occupancy expenses   3,532   2,484  —   6,016
Furniture and equipment expenses   2,371   1,148  —   3,519
Communication expenses   3,299   305  —   3,604
Professional services   1,399   597  —   1,996
Data processing fees   684   2,160  —   2,844
Marketing and advertising expense   1,216   483  —   1,699
Insurance expense   2,825   1,178  —   4,003
Other taxes   897   —   —   897
Loan and OREO expenses   482   73  —   555
Amortization of core deposit premiums   967   —   1,563(4)   2,530
Other expenses   3,059   2,495  —   5,554

Total noninterest expenses   42,278   22,312  1,563   66,153

Income before income taxes   2,766   1,905  1,306   5,977
Income tax expense   60   421  457   939

Net income  $ 2,706   $ 1,483 $ 849   $ 5,039

Dividends paid and accumulated on preferred stock   1,475   1,189  —   2,664
Net accretion of discount and amortization of premium on preferred stock   246   116  —   362

Net income available to common stockholders  $ 985   $ 178 $ 849   $ 2,013

Earnings per common share, basic  $ 0.07   $ 167.08  $ 0.10

Earnings per common share, diluted  $ 0.07   $ 167.08  $ 0.10

Weighted average shares outstanding – Basic   13,569,332   1,068  7,374,543   20,943,875
Weighted average shares outstanding – Diluted   13,609,625   1,068  7,374,543   20,984,168

S-28

Table of Contents

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information. Certain reclassifications have been made to
FMB’s income statement to conform with UBSH’s presentation.

[…]

rates at the data of acquisition.
(4) Estimation of fair value of core deposit intangible amortized over 7 years using a straight-line amortization method. The estimated CDI represents the estimated future

economic benefit resulting from the acquired customer balances and relationships (i.e. noninterest and interest bearing demand accounts, savings and money market
accounts). This value was estimated based on similar transactions while the final value and amortization method will be based upon results from an independent appraisal
at the date of the acquisition that may provide a more reliable economic benefit pattern related to those deposits.

(5) The level yield adjustment is the accretion of the fair value adjustment to FMB’s book value over the estimated lives of the related borrowings to reflect current market
interest rates at the data of acquisition.

S-29

Table of Contents

UNION BANKSHARES CORPORATION AND FIRST MARKET BANK, FSB
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements of Income

For The Year Ended December 31, 2008
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

UBSH

Historical
FMB

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Interest and fees on loans   $ 120,642  $64,688   $ 611(1)  $ 185,941
Interest on Federal funds sold   98   —   —   98
Interest on deposits in other banks   39   46   —   85
Interest on money market investments   1   —   —   1
Interest on other interest-bearing deposits   49   —   —   49
Interest and dividends on securities:

Taxable   9,068   8,346   (238)(2)   17,176
Nontaxable   5,198   165   —   5,363

Total interest and dividend income   135,095   73,245   373   208,713

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits   44,298   26,226   (3,957)(3)   66,568
Interest on Federal funds purchased   380   —   —   380
Interest on short-term borrowings   4,407   2,525   —   6,932
Interest on long-term borrowings   8,137   3,672   (1,409)(5)   10,400

Total interest expense   57,222   32,423   (5,366)   84,279

Net interest income   77,873   40,822   5,739   124,434
Provision for loan losses   10,020   4,530   —   14,550

Net interest income after provision for loan losses   67,853   36,292   5,739   109,884
Noninterest Income
Service charges on deposit accounts   9,154   7,643   —   16,797
Other service charges, commissions and fees   6,637   3,106   —   9,743
Gains on securities transactions, net   29   96   —   125
Gains on sales of loans   11,120   —   —   11,120
Gains on sales of other real estate owned and bank premises, net   1,826   —   —   1,826
Other-than-temporary impairment of securities   —   (4,429)   —   (4,429)
Other operating income   1,789   1,043   —   2,832

Total noninterest income   30,555   7,459   —   38,014

Noninterest Expense
Salaries and benefits   43,126   22,519   —   65,645
Occupancy expenses   6,960   4,684   —   11,644
Furniture and equipment expenses   4,988   2,117   —   7,105
Communication expenses   6,822   633   —   7,455
Professional services   2,378   1,234   —   3,612
Data processing fees   1,340   4,556   —   5,896
Marketing and advertising expense

   2,405   1,354   —   3,759
Insurance expense   1,245   —   —   1,245
Other taxes   1,662   —   —   1,662
Loan and OREO expenses   754   —   —   754
Amortization of core deposit premiums   1,957   —   3,126(4)   5,083
Other expenses   5,999   5,224   —   11,223

Total noninterest expenses   79,636   42,321   3,126   125,083

Income before income taxes   18,772   1,430   2,614   22,815
Income tax expense (benefit)   4,258   (29)   915   5,144

Net income   $ 14,514  $ 1,459   $ 1,699   $ 17,671

Dividends paid and accumulated on preferred stock   $ —   $ 900   $ 900
Accretion of discount on preferred stock   18   —   —   18

Net income available to common stockholders   14,496   559   1,699   16,753

Earnings per common share, basic   $ 1.08  $549.74   $ 0.80

Earnings per common share, diluted   $ 1.07  $549.74   $ 0.80

Weighted average shares outstanding – Basic   13,477,760   1,017   7,374,594   20,852,354
Weighted average shares outstanding – Diluted   13,542,948   1,017   7,374,594   20,917,542

S-30

Table of Contents

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information. Certain reclassifications have been made to
FMB’s income statement to conform with UBSH’s presentation.